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,ELJOOTI ON S: 
NAME~ APPEMillG 
Oll BALLOT: 

Candidate nominated by pae of primarj ballot stating 
the first two 1Ditials and the last name may appear 
on the general election ballot by a first initial 
middle name and last name if, in judgment of offi:ial 
whose duty it is to print the ballot, said first 
initial, middle name and last name sufficiently iden­
tifies him. 

llr •· Lane Ha.r la.n · 
Prosocutin~ Attorney 
Boonville , Uissouri 

Dear tr.r . Harlan: 

October 20 , 1950 

Fl LED 

¥/ 
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We have your recent letter in which you request an o?inion 
of this department. Your lettor is as follows : 

"In t!lo prmary el ection tho name of a 
candidate for the of~ice of Trc~surer was 
placod on the ~o .ocratlc ballot as 
c. r~. Cochran. rrhc sample ballot in the 
prL'UD.I'Y was sont to hi.'il and 1\o .;ave his 
approval. · 

"In tho general el ection, he dosiros to havo 
the na...~o changed to C. Ha.rri son Cochran. 
Harrison is his middle na&te • Our County 
Clorlt ho.s requested an opln:i.on .i'rom your 
office as to whether or not this roouestod 
chonge is vn~id. " ~ 

Section 115501 R. s.A. Mo . 1939, is as follows : 

"The na.mo of no candidate shall be printed upon 
any official ballot at any pr~ary election, 
unless at l east sixt! days prior to such 
pritlary a written declaration sho.ll have be~n 
filed by the candiek,to , as ~rovided in thi s 
article, stt..ting his full nar.te , residence , or:ice 
for ~~ich he pro,oses as a candidate , tho part y 
upon whose ticket he is to bo n candidate , that 
1r nominated and elected to such office ho ~111 
qua.l if'y, and such declaration shall bo in substa..Yl-
tially tho followin~ form : 

I , tho undersigned, n resident and qualifi ed 
eloctor of the ( precinct of the 



town o£ ), or (the 
precinct of the ~ard o~r-rt~h-e~c~!t~y 
of ) 1 county of 
and s t a t o of tis sour! , do ~a1~ ... ~n ... o-un~c-e-m ... y-s-e'""tr-w 
a candidate for the office of 
on the t icket, to be~v ... o~t-e'""d~for at 
the primar y el ection to be hel d on the 1'irst 
Tuesday 1n Au &-ust , , and I further 
declare that 1!' naofriated and elected to such 
office I will qualify. 

'tsi r;ned ) _______ . " 

The candi date mentioned in your letter fi l ed in t~c prL~ary 
under t he above quoted section and giving his no.."ne as c. n. 
Cochran ~as no~inatcd by the voters of h i s party. Th~ section 
above quoted requires that a candidate £or no~inntion in the 
pri."'lar y shall state his full na.r o in h1 s docla.:-atio:p.. This candi­
date stntod his two initials and his l ast na.e , failin~ to state 
his first and ~lddlc n~e and thus identified was voted upon by 
the voters o.nd received sufficient votes tor _i.is na:nination. ;1e 
aro of the opinion that notnithsttllldi~ his fai lure to state his 
full na~e on t~e ballot his no~ination i s valid beca~se a designa­
tion sufficient t o ident ify h1n uas embodied in his declaret:on 
and placed u~on tlw ~allot ~~d tho per~on so desiGnated received · 
sufficient votes for no~ination. 

1:ihile the question as to \';hether or not c filinG in the 
prL•o.r y by use of two initials end the last name is sufficient 
compliance with t~e provisions of the above quoted section hich 
requires the stateoont of the full n~e of tho candi date in his 
pr imary declarction is not pr esented by your let ~er nevertheless 
~e deem it to bo r elevant to discuss it in reaching an answer to 
yo~ question as to whe t her a noro c~pletc statement o£ tho name 
of the candi dat e may be used on tho ballot in the general e l ection 
than was set forth on the prL~ary ballot. 

In this .co~~ection we c~ent thnt wil e the designation of 
t he name of the candidate in his pr~ary declara tion and on the 
primary ballot by the uso of two initials 1 recedin::; the last na"ie 
might seem to fall s~or t of £ull co~pliance with t~e re~uiro~cnt 
of the stat~te that the tull name of the candidate ~ust be embodied 

· · in the primary declarat:on, nevert~eloss . it is quite obvious that 
numerous candi dates i n filin3 have ·used only tho!.r initilals c.nd 

~ 

t:wir last na,e a~d tho actions of county clerks and socrvtaries 
of state in prlntin.:; only initials o...~d the last nrune on t .. e .:>rL~y 
ballot in n~~erous instances ~aunt to administrative constructions 
of the statute to the effect thct such filins constitutes c~.~liance 

- 2-



• 
' 

.. .. . ' . • 

• 

Mr. Lane liar la.n 

\11th the statuto \';hich c.drninistrativo constructions are u.t least 
persuasive. :,e co:::..1ont .further ~ hor:ever, that oven if suc11 filing 
docs not amount to full compliance uith that provision or the 
above quoted statute. -r,o c.re of the opinion t11at said provision. ia 
directory and not mandatory and that to hold the nominations of 
a candidate so filing invalid• would amount to a disonfr~~chise~cnt 
of thos~ persons ~ho voted tor hie 1n the pricary. Tho following 
is a quotation f'ro..":l the opinion of tho Supre ... e Court of !.!issouri 
in tho ease of Bolmrs v. Smith, 111 Mo. 45. l . c . 55: 

"Tho suffrage is regarded ith Jealous 
solicitude by a £reQ peoplo 1 and should 
be so vioued by those intrusted with the 
Dic;htu po .or of &"\larding and vindicating 
their sovereign rights . SUch a construction 
of a l aw o.s would permit the disfranchisement 
of lar0e bodies of voters , because of an 
error of a single official , should never . 
be adopted nhore the language in question is 
fair~y susceptible of any other. " 

Sinco we hold tho naminatlon of the candidate in ~~est!on not 
to have been invalidated by reason of the fact that hi s nc.."Tlo appeared 
in his prir:tary decla.:-ation and on tho primary blll.lot only by his 
two initials ~d his last n~e, ~o are in a position to cons~der 
tho question as to \7hothor his name naJ be more fully set fort h 
on tho general cloct!on ballot by printinc it as c . Harrison 
Cochran as he r equoots instead of as C. n. cochran as set forth 
i n tho · c~~didate • s pri mar; declaration and printed in tho primary 
ballot. 

You state in your letter thc.t Harrison is .tho candidate ' s 
midcllo na-ne . S1n.co ~-o 1:1iddlo ini t!al a~pcarinz on the 'ri..'"la.ry 
ballot was "I~ subh a prlntinc of tho n~o on the 3cnoral el ection 
ballot as ·called for by him would not be inconsistent with the 
prir.lary ballot. ho are of tho opinion that the provision for 
insertion of the !'ull n~c of the candidate in his pril::ary declara­
tion and on the prinnry ballot indicates a general intent on the 
part of the Legislat~re that the candidate shall be thoroughly 
identified to the votero . 

Uhilo we find no decision of the Su re .. o Court of ,>iisscuri 
cbnstruin..; the meaning of the Vlords "full nane" wo do3iro to 
auote tho following enlightening c~~ont from the opinion of the 
Court in the caso of State v. Cornel!, 149 s.u. 2d. 315: 
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J!r . Lane Uo.rlan 

"* ~- *A persont a name ia tho designation 
ordinarily useda and by \7h1ch lie or she 
is knoun in the co:'1munity . Nnmea are 
used as a met~10d of identification. \~tether 
the identification is sufficient is ordinarily 
a question of fact . " . 

.. .. 

~e are therefore of the opinion that the placin~ or the middle 
n~ae of the candidate together uith the first initial ana the last 
name on the general election ballot will unquestionably amount to 
a more c~pletc identification of the candidate than the printing 
of tho first two initials end t he last na~e as it uppoared on the 
primary electlon ballot. -

CO!TCLUSIOU 

\,0 arc accordingly Of t ho oplnion that it is por:uissible 
for t ho county clerlc to print the na~o of the candidate in question 
on tho ~eneral election ballot ns "c. Harrison Cochran" if, as a 
r.1atter of .fact.- tbat n.t.L"!le is the na...:e ordinarily used by the 
candidate and sufficiently identifies hL~~ 

APPROVEO: 

Respectrully sub~!ttcd, 

SAtfiffiL L . , ~TSON 
Assistant Attorney .General 


